

No. 14-493

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENT RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS.
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence and National Federation of Independ-
ent Business Small Business Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT4
I. The Jurisdictional Determination Affects Core
Constitutional Liberties.4
II. The Jurisdictional Determination Is a Final
Decision that Is Justiciable.9
A. The decision has immediate and concrete
impact on the property owner.9
B. Recent decisions of this Court acknowledge
that constitutional claims on less certain
injuries are justiciable.10
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bartemeyer v. State of Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1873)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... | 11 |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (CCED PA 1823)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)..... | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... | 9 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)..... | 6 |
| <i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 4, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012)..... | 1 |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)..... | 8 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... | 4, 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Mills</i> , 817 F.Supp. 1546 (N.D. Fla. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 Stat. 1 (Declaration of Independence ¶2) | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2) | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851) 7 | |

| | |
|--|------|
| Adams, Willi Paul, THE FIRST AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS: REPUBLICAN IDEOLOGY AND THE MAKING OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS IN THE REVOLUTIONARY ERA (1980)..... | 6 |
| Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765).. | 6, 8 |
| Coke, Sir Edward, THIRD INSTITUTE OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644) (William S. Hein Co. 1986) | 6 |
| Ely, Jr., James W., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT:A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (1997)..... | 6 |
| Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defense of the Funding System</i> , in 19 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973)..... | 7 |
| Locke, John, Second Treatise of Government, (Indianapolis: Hackett Publishing Company, 1980) | 6 |
| Rutland, Robert, THE BIRTH OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Northeastern Univ. Press 1991) | 4 |
| Schiff ,Damian M. and Wake, Luke A, <i>Levelling the Playing Field in David v. Goliath: Remedies to Agency Overreach</i> , 17 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 97 (2013)..... | 12 |
| THE BILL OF RIGHTS, ORIGINAL MEANING AND CURRENT UNDERSTANDING, (Eugene W. Hitchcock, ed.) (Univ. Press of Virginia 1991)..... | 5 |
| Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (Oct. 10, 1787), reprinted in 1 THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION (Philip B Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., Univ. Chicago Press 1987)..... | 7 |

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....5
